Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Western Fa	Western Fair			London		
Date	Wednesda	Wednesday, 31 March 2021			17:50		
Weather	Race 1 - 1	Race 1 - 11: Partly Cloudy (Temp: 6 deg. C) Wind NNW 19 km/hr					
Track Condition	n Race 1 - 1	Race 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)					
No of Races	11	Number of qualifying races		Total Entries 99			
Mutual Handle \$627,450							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investig Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update		

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Walker, Craig	McCoag, Neil	Ksionzyk, Scott

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ...

Race Official Doug Hopkins is working remotely this evening.

Approved trainer transfer for the horse "Thorn In Your Side" to Louie Eftimiadis. This is a former Rene Allard horse that was sold by online auction July 9, 2020.

Austin Sorrie from Race 2, Tuesday March 30, 2021. Interference violation. 3-day driving suspension April 12,13,14, 2021. Ruling 1183759.

Doug McNair from Race 2, Tuesday March 30, 2021. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 22.19 did fail to keep both feet in the stirrups. 2nd offence within 6 months. \$300 monetary penalty. Ruling 1183807.

Travis Henry from Race 11, Monday March 29, 2021. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 22.23.03(b) did use more than acceptable wrist action while using his whip in the stretch. 2nd offence within 12 months of the 1st offence. \$300 monetary penalty + 5-day driving suspension April 7,8,9,10,11, 2021. Ruling 1183816.

Colin Kelly from Race 11, Monday March 29, 2021. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 22.23.03(b) did use more than acceptable wrist action while using his whip in the stretch. \$200 monetary penalty + 3-day driving suspension April 15,16,17, 2021. Ruling 1183823.

Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Inquiry. # 2 Black Vinny (S. Wray) finished 4th and was placed 7th for going inside 3 consecutive pylons in the stretch.

Inquiry video - https://youtu.be/D4g_KFucZIU

Race 3 Clear

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

Race 11 Inquiry. Reviewed break by # 1 Hokie Dokie (D. Thiessen) just before the start. # 8 Shifting Views (A. Sorrie) did suffer interference before the start and was refunded for a total of \$14,260. For purse purposes the # 1 horse finished 1st and was placed 4th. # 8 finished 4th and was placed 3rd. For pari-mutuel purposes, with the # 8 being refunded the top 5 were 6,4,1,5,9. Also, reviewed break by # 9 Quick Nick (L. House) after the start. No violations.

Inquiry video - https://youtu.be/KgfXyHr2hgk

CLAIMS

Race 9 Sea Laird (1) \$15,000 Ow. Tr. Bobbie Jo Weinholdt Harris, Joey Squires.